

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

IN RE CIGNA CORPORATION PBM
LITIGATION

Case No. 3:16-cv-1702-WWE
(Consolidated)

May 1, 2017

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

— ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED —

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
III.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
IV.	ARGUMENT	10
A.	THE COMPLAINT ALLEGES VIOLATIONS OF ERISA.....	10
1.	Plaintiffs are entitled to enforce their rights under the plans pursuant to ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B) (Count I)	12
a.	Plaintiffs neither received notice of a denial of benefits nor were aware that they had a claim to appeal	12
b.	Requiring exhaustion would be futile and inequitable	15
c.	Exhaustion was futile because the Clawback Scheme was a long-standing, broadly applied policy	16
2.	The Complaint alleges that Defendants breached their fiduciary duties	18
a.	Defendants are fiduciaries.....	19
(i)	Defendants are fiduciaries because they were granted discretionary authority under the contracts.....	20
(ii)	Defendants exercised discretionary authority or control over the management of the plans	21
(iii)	Defendants are fiduciaries because they exercised discretion over their own compensation	23
(iv)	Defendants have and exercised authority or control respecting the management and disposition of Plan assets.....	24
(v)	Plaintiffs' allegations do not concern plan-design decisions.....	27
(vi)	Plaintiffs do not contest negotiation of pharmacy contracts	29
3.	Defendants breached their fiduciary duties	31
a.	Defendants breached their fiduciary duties by violating the terms of the plans (Count IV)	31
b.	Defendants breached their duty of loyalty by charging Spread and taking Clawbacks (Count IV)	32
c.	Defendants breached their fiduciary duties by misrepresenting cost-sharing amounts. (Count IV)	34
4.	Defendants engaged in prohibited transactions in violation of ERISA § 406 (Counts II and III)	36

a.	Defendants engaged in prohibited transactions under ERISA § 406(a)(1)(C) (Count II)	36
b.	Defendants engaged in prohibited transactions in violation of ERISA §§ 406(a)(1)(D) (Count II).....	38
c.	Defendants engaged in prohibited transactions under ERISA § 406(b) (Count III).....	38
(i)	Defendants engaged in prohibited transactions violating ERISA § 406(b)(2) (Count III).....	39
(ii)	Defendants engaged in prohibited transactions in violation of ERISA §§ 406 (b)(1) and (3) (Count III).....	39
5.	Plaintiffs state discrimination claims under ERISA § 702 (Count V)	40
6.	The Complaint alleges Defendants are liable as co-fiduciaries for others’ fiduciary breaches (Count VI)	42
7.	Defendants are liable as non-fiduciaries (Count VII)	43
8.	Plaintiffs are entitled to all of the relief they seek.....	43
a.	Plaintiffs’ ERISA § 502(a)(3) claims are proper	44
b.	Plaintiffs state claims on behalf of the plans under ERISA § 502(a)(2)	46
B.	THE COMPLAINT ALLEGES VIOLATIONS OF RICO.....	47
1.	Plaintiffs’ allegations satisfy RICO’s pleading requirements	48
2.	Plaintiffs adequately plead the enterprise element and that the Optum Pharmacy Enterprise is an association-in-fact enterprise.....	49
a.	Plaintiffs adequately plead the Optum Pharmacy Enterprise’s common purpose.....	50
b.	Plaintiffs adequately plead the Optum Pharmacy Enterprise members’ “relationship”	53
3.	Plaintiffs adequately plead the conduct element with regard to the Enterprises	56
a.	Optum directed the affairs of its participating pharmacies	57
b.	Cigna directed Optum and Argus to effectuate the Clawback scheme.....	59
4.	Plaintiffs adequately plead the racketeering element	61
5.	Plaintiffs adequately allege conspiracy to violate RICO.....	63
a.	Defendants’ mail and wire communications furthered the scheme.....	65
b.	Defendants’ mail and wire communications were fraudulent <i>per se</i>	65

- c. Defendants possessed the requisite scienter in designing and executing the Clawback scheme 66
 - d. The Complaint alleges violations of RICO..... 68
- V. CONCLUSION..... 69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>131 Main St. Assocs. v. Manko</i> , 897 F. Supp. 1507 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	58
<i>Acosta v. Pac. Enterprises</i> , 950 F.2d 611 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>as amended on reh'g</i> (Jan. 23, 1992).....	25
<i>Aghaeepour v. N. Leasing Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 14 CV 5449 (NSR), 2015 WL 7758894 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2015)	62, 65
<i>Aiu Ins. Co. v. Olmecs Med. Supply, Inc.</i> , No. CV-042934ERK, 2005 WL 3710370 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2005).....	56, 60, 61
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Seigel</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 260 (D. Conn. 2004).....	59, 61
<i>Amalg. Clothing & Textile Workers Union v. Murdock</i> , 861 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1988)	47
<i>American Drug Stores, Inc. v. Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Inc.</i> , 973 F. Supp. 60 (D. Mass. 1997)	31
<i>Arapahoe Surgery Center, LLC v. Cigna Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 171 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (D. Colo. 2016).....	16
<i>Argay v. Natl. Grid USA Serv. Co., Inc.</i> , 503 Fed. Appx. 40 (2d Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Bricklayers</i> , 237 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>Bickley v. Caremark Rx, Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Biro v. Conde Nast</i> , 807 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2015).....	9, 10
<i>Blue Cross of California v. SmithKline Beecham Clinical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 544 (D. Conn. 1998).....	16, 18, 52

<i>Bouton v. Thompson</i> , 764 F. Supp. 20 (D. Conn. 1991).....	19
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....	passim
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	10, 36
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Matrix Laboratories Ltd.</i> , 655 F. App'x 9 (2d Cir. 2016)	42
<i>C.I.R. v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....	36
<i>Cedar Swamp Holdings, Inc. v. Zaman</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	56
<i>CF 135 Flat LLC v. Triadou SPY S.A.</i> , No. 15-CV-5345 (AJN), 2016 WL 5945933 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2016)	48, 56
<i>Chao v. Hall Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2002)	36
<i>Chao v. Merino</i> , 452 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2006).....	47
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	51
<i>Chicago Dist. Council of Carpenters Welfare Fund v. Caremark, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 463 (7 th Cir. 2007)	27, 30
<i>Chudnovsky v. Leviton Mfg. Co.</i> , 158 F. App'x 312 (2d Cir. 2005)	50
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	44
<i>City of N.Y. v. Chavez</i> , 944 F. Supp. 2d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	54
<i>City of N.Y. v. Chavez</i> , No. 11-CV-2691, 2012 WL 1022283 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2012)	52
<i>City of N.Y. v. Fedex Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	57

Corsini v. United Healthcare Corp.,
965 F. Supp. 265 (D.R.I. 1997)13, 16, 18

Crabhouse of Douglaston Inc. v. Newsday Inc.,
801 F. Supp. 2d 64 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)60

Curcio v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
33 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 1994).....19

Dabney v. Chase Nat. Bank of City of N.Y.,
196 F.2d 668 (2d Cir. 1952).....33

DeFalco v. Bernas,
244 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2001).....59

Del Greco v. CVS Corp.,
337 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)14, 17

DeLuca v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Michigan,
2007 WL 1500331 (E.D. Mich. May 23, 2007).....27, 30

DePace v. Matsushita Elec. Corp. of Am.,
257 F. Supp. 2d 543 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)16

DePace v. Matsushita Elec. Corp.,
257 F. Supp. 2d 543 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)15

DePina v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
674 F. Supp. 46 (D. Mass. 1987)16

Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield,
274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001).....44

Doe v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
167 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999).....32

Donovan v. Bierwirth,
680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982).....18

Ed Miniatt, Inc. v. Globe Life Ins. Grp., Inc.,
805 F.2d 732 (7th Cir. 1986)24

Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat. Life Ins. Co.,
725 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013).....33

Eversole v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.,
500 F. Supp. 1162 (C.D. Cal. 1980)26

Everson v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Ohio,
898 F. Supp. 532 (N.D. Ohio 1994)..... passim

F.H. Krear & Co. v. Nineteen Named Trustees,
810 F.2d 1250 (2d Cir. 1987).....23, 24

Faber v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Company,
648 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2011).....26

Fechter v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.,
800 F. Supp. 182 (E.D. Pa. 1992).....26

First Capital Asset Mgt., Inc. v. Satinwood, Inc.,
385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004).....53, 57, 68

Fish v. GreatBanc Trust Co.,
749 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2014)36

Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne,
482 U.S. 1 (1987).....33

Fossen v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Montana, Inc.,
660 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2011)41

Freeman v. MetLife Group, Inc.,
583 F. Supp. 2d 218 (D. Mass. 2008)18

Friedman v. 24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc.,
580 F. Supp. 2d 985 (C.D. Cal. 2008)52

Friedman v. Hartmann, 91 CIV. 1523 (PKL),
1994 WL 376058 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 1994)61

Frommert v. Conkright,
433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006).....45

Glass Dimensions, Inc. v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.,
931 F. Supp. 2d 296 (D. Mass. 2013)23

Glynn v. Bankers Life and Cas. Co.,
432 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D. Conn. 2005).....32

Golden Star, Inc. v. Mass Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
22 F. Supp. 3d 72 (D. Mass. 2014).....23, 24

Grindstaff v. Green,
133 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 1998)25

<i>Grodotzke v. Seaford Av. Corp.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 185 (E.D.N.Y Apr.28, 2014)	36
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	53
<i>Haddock v. National Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 97 (D. Conn. Nov. 6, 2009).....	46
<i>Haddock v. Nationwide Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D. Conn. 2006).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Hanaan v. Hartford Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1254195 (D. Conn. Mar. 29, 2016)	32
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	36, 43
<i>Harris v. Harvard Pilgrim Health Care</i> , 208 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Hemmerdinger Corp. v. Ruocco</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	51, 68
<i>Henry v. Champlain Enters., Inc.</i> , 445 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2006).....	36
<i>Herman v. Goldstein</i> , 224 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Hoffman v. Empire Blue Cross and Blue Shield</i> , No. 96 Civ. 5448(BSJ), 1999 WL 782518 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 1999).....	16
<i>Howard v. Shay</i> , 100 F.3d 1484 (9th Cir. 1996)	36
<i>Hughes Aircraft v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	28
<i>Humana v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	49
<i>In re Beacon Assoc. Litig.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 697 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	25, 40
<i>In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 386 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	10, 25

In re Blue Cross of W. Pa.,
942 F. Supp. 1061 (W.D. Pa. 1996).....13, 16

In re Luna,
406 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)26

In re Managed Care Litig.,
185 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (S.D. Fla. 2002)49, 55

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec., Derv. & ERISA Litg.,
2006 WL 2050577 (D.N.J. 2006)20

In re Neurontin Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod.,
433 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D. Mass. 2006)53

In re SmithKline Beecham Clinical Labs., Inc. Lab. Test Billing Practices Litig.,
108 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D. Conn. 1999).....52

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
995 F. Supp. 451 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)62, 65

In re Trilegient Corp., Inc.,
11 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D. Conn. 2014).....54

In re Xerox Corp. Erisa Litig.,
483 F. Supp. 2d 206 (D. Conn. 2007).....43

IT Corp. v. Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co.,
107 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1997)27

Jackson v. Segwick Claims Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,
699 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2012)50

Jackson v. Truck Drivers’ Union Loc. 42 Health & Welfare Fund,
933 F.Supp. 1124 (D. Mass. 1996)20

Jacobson v. Cooper,
882 F.2d 717 (2d Cir. 1989).....51

John Blair Communications v. Telemundo Group,
26 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 1994).....18

Johnson v. KB Home,
720 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (D. Ariz. 2010)52

Kalda v. Sioux Valley Physician Partners, Inc.,
481 F.3D 639 (8th Cir. 2007).....26

Kennedy v. Empire Blue Cross and Blue Shield,
989 F.2d 588 (2d Cir. 1993).....18

Kirkendall v. Halliburton, Inc.,
707 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2013).....14, 15

LaSalle Nat’l Bank v. Duff & Phelps Credit Rating Co.,
951 F. Supp. 1071 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)58

Leimkuehler v. Am. United Life Ins. Co.,
713 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2013)19

Libbey-Owens-Ford Co. v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield Mut. of Ohio,
982 F.2d 1031, (6th Cir. 1993), *on reh’g en banc* (Feb. 23, 1993).....22

Lowen v. Tower Asset Mgmt., Inc.,
829 F.2d 1209 (2d Cir. 1987).....36, 39

Ludwig v. NYNEX Serv. Co.,
838 F. Supp. 769 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)15

Mach. Movers, Riggers and Mach. Erectors, Loc. 136 v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co., 2006 WL
2927607 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 2006).....43

Marshall v. Snyder,
572 F.2d 894 (2d Cir. 1978).....36

Masella v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Conn.,
936 F.2d 98 (2d Cir. 1991).....32

McConocha v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Ohio,
898 F. Supp. 545 (N.D. Ohio 1995).....22, 32, 35, 36

Metzler v. Solidarity of Labor Organizations Health & Welfare Fund,
1998 WL 477964 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 1998), *aff’d sub nom*25

Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.,
12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993).....62, 66

Moeckel v. Caremark, Inc.,
622 F. Supp. 2d 663 (M.D. Tenn. 2007).....30

Moyle v. Liberty Mut. Ret. Ben. Plan,
823 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2016)45

Mulder v. PCS Health Sys., Inc.,
432 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 2006)30

N.L.R.B. v. Amax Coal Co., a Div. of Amax,
453 U.S. 322 (1981).....33

N.Y. State Psychiatric Ass’n v. UnitedHealth Grp.(“NYSPA”),
798 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2015).....44, 45

Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler,
510 U.S. 249 (1994).....53

Nechis v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.,
421 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....17

Novak v. TRW, Inc.,
822 F. Supp. 963 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)17

Novella v. Empire State Carpenters Pension Fund,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63540 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2007)18

O’Rourke v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.,
1997 WL 431091 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 1997)32

Paese v. Hartford Life and Accident Ins.,
449 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 2006).....12

Pegram v. Herdrich,
530 U.S. 211 (2000).....28

Pharm. Care Mgt. Assoc. v. Rowe,
429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005).....31

Powers v. British Vita, P.L.C.,
57 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 1995).....38, 67, 68

Reich v. Compton,
57 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 1995).....38

Reich v. Hall Holding Co.,
990 F. Supp. 955 (N.D. Ohio 1998).....36

Reves v. Ernst & Young,
507 U.S. 170 (1993).....56, 59

Reynolds v. Condon,
908 F. Supp. 1494 (N.D. Iowa 1995).....52

Ries v. Humana Health Plan, Inc.,
1995 WL 669583 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 8, 1995)22, 33, 34, 35

Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
780 F.3d 364 (6th Cir.)33

Schmidt v. Fleet Bank,
16 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)58

Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.,
473 U.S. 479 (1985).....47, 49, 53

Serrapica v. Long-Term Disability Plan of the Chase Manhattan Bank,
No. 05 CV 2450,
2007 WL 2262878 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2007).....15, 17

Sibley-Schreiber v. Oxford Health Plans (N.Y.), Inc.,
62 F. Supp. 2d 979 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)12, 16, 18

Silva v. Metro Life Insurance Co.,
762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014)45

Sixty-Five Security Plan v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Greater New York,
583 F. Supp. 380 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)20, 21, 34

Smith v. United HealthCare Servs., Inc., No. CIV. 00-1163 ADM/AJB,
2000 WL 1198418 (D. Minn. Aug. 18, 2000)14, 16

Stiso v. Int’l Steel Group,
604 F. App’x 494 (6th Cir. 2015)45

Stitt v. Citibank, N.A., No. 12-CV-03892-YGR,
2015 WL 75237 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2015)52

Sun Life Assur. Co. of Canada v. Diaz,
2015 WL 1826088 (D. Conn. Apr. 22, 2015).....20

Trustees of Laborers’ Local No. 72 Pension Fund v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.,
783 F. Supp. 899 (D.N.J. 1992)26

U.S. ex rel. O’Donnell v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
822 F.3d 650 (2d Cir. 2016).....64, 67

UIIT4less, Inc. v. FedEx Corp.,
896 F. Supp. 2d 275 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)57

United States Fire Ins. Co. v. United Limousine Serv., Inc.,
303 F. Supp. 2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)58

United States v. Applins,
637 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2011).....50, 53

United States v. Autuori,
212 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000).....62

United States v. Binday,
804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015).....62, 66

United States v. Cianci,
378 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2004).....51, 52

United States v. D'Amato,
39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994).....66

United States v. Greenberg,
835 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 2016).....66

United States v. Mazzei,
700 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1983).....49

United States v. Pierce,
224 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2000).....25, 63

United States v. Ragosta,
970 F.2d 1085 (2d Cir. 1992).....64

United States v. Ramirez,
586 F. App'x 30 (2d Cir. 2014)49

United States v. Reifler,
446 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006).....63

United States v. Turkette,
452 U.S. 576 (1981).....49, 50, 51, 53

United Teamster Fund v. MagnaCare Admin. Servs., LLC,
39 F. Supp. 3d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)24

Varity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996).....35, 44

Vickers Stock Research Corp. v. Quotron Systems, Inc., No. 96-CV-2269,
1997 WL 420265 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 1997).....60

Warren Pearl Constr. Corp. v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
639 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)40

Piacente v. Intl. Union of Bricklayers & Allied Craftworkers,
2015 WL 5730095 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2015).....31

Bouboulis v. Transport Workers Union of Am.,
442 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006).....19

Dardaganis v. Grace Capital Inc.,
889 F.2d 1237 (2d Cir. 1989).....31

STATUTES

ERISA § 404(a)(1).....42

ERISA § 405(a).....42

ERISA § 406(a)(1)(D)38

ERISA § 406(b)(1).....39

ERISA § 406(b)(3).....39

ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B).....10, 17, 43

ERISA § 503(2)12

ERISA § 1191b(d)(2).....42

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....19

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(i).....24

29 U.S.C. § 1103.....26

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)33

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)31

29 U.S.C. § 1105(a)42

29 U.S.C. § 1106.....36

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(C)36

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(D)38

29 U.S.C. § 1182.....40, 41, 42

29 U.S.C. § 1182(b)(1)40

29 U.S.C. 1132(a)44

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)12
29 U.S.C. § 113312
29 U.S.C. § 1133(2)12

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....9
